the basis of financial projections for the period of January 2020-March 2027 (for the full period of the assumed lifetime of the
company). Based on the results of testing conducted, it was found that no impairment losses needed to be recognized on the
company’s shares.

Sensitivity analysis

The estimated impact of the change of the WACC level on the overall valuation of the above-mentioned shares conducted on the
basis of tests is presented below. An adverse change in WACC at the level specified below necessitates recognition of impairment
losses increased by further PLN 20 m.

Energa SA

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  23

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the change of the factors over the entire forecast period.

Parameter
Value

and direction
of change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m]

Change in
impairment

loss/reversal
amount [PLN m] Increase in value Decrease in value

Discount rates
[+ 0.5 %]  1,043.9 (20.1)

[- 0.5 %] 1,297.6  14.6

Parameter
Value

and direction
of change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m]

Change in
impairment

loss/reversal
amount [PLN m] Increase in value Decrease in value

Electricity prices
[+1%] 183.8 - 13.6

[-1%] - (185.1) (13.5)

Green certificates of origin energy prices
[+1%] 12.3 - 1.3

[-1%] - (12.3) (1.3)

Coal prices
[+1%] - (95.6) (24.8)

[-1%] 93.9 - (24.5)

EUA prices
[+1%] - (18.5) (3.3)

[-1%] 18.5 - 3.2

If market conditions change, there is a risk that test results may be different in the future.

12. Intangible assets

Licenses

 and patents
Other intangible

assets
Intangible assets

not in use
TOTAL

Gross value

As at 1 January 2019 11  27  32 70

Purchase of intangible assets (including
assets not in use)

- - 48 48

Settlement of intangible assets not in use 42 1 (43) -

Contribution in kind - (6) - (6)

Handed over for use under a lease
agreement

(42) - - (42)

As at 31 December 2019 11 22 37 70

Accumulated amortization

As at 1 January 2019 (9) (23) -   (32)

Amortization for the period (1) (3) - (4)

Contribution in kind - 5 - 5

As at 31 December 2019 (10) (21) - (31)

Impairment loss

As at 1 January 2019 -   -   (25) (25)

As at 31 December 2019 -   -   (25) (25)

Net value as at 1 January 2019 2  4  7 13

Net value as at 31 December 2019 1 1 12 14

Impairment loss pertains to expenditures incurred for projects conducted in cooperation with the Institute of Fluid-Flow Machinery,
since as of today they cannot be used at the industrial level. The impairment loss was recognized for the entire asset.

Energa SA

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  24

Licenses

 and patents

[…]

in reference interest rates in the coming year. The levels of reference interest rates on the final day of a reporting period were
used for this purpose. The extent of potential changes to interest rates was assessed on the basis of volatility of implied interest
rate options quoted on the inter-bank market. In the case of WIBOR, due to the low liquidity of the interest rate option market, the
shift of the interest rate curve has been assumed arbitrarily.

In the case of the analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes, the effect of changes to risk factors would be carried to:

• other comprehensive income for hedging derivatives;

• interest income/cost for the remaining financial instruments.

The table below presents sensitivity of financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible interest
rate changes, assuming that there are no variations in other risk factors for these financial instrument classes that are exposed to
interest rate risk:

   31 December 2019

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
as at 31 December 2019

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value
 at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR +
50 bp

WIBOR -
50 bp

EURIBOR +
20 bp

EURIBOR -
20 bp

Assets

Cash pooling receivables 831 831 4 (4) -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 822 820 4 (4) -   -

Bonds 1,760 80 - - -   -

Loans granted 3,044 2,866 14 (14) - -

Other derivatives 5 5 - - - -

Liabilities

Cash pooling liabilities 192 192 (1) 1 -   -

Loans and borrowings  4,857 1,862 (9) 9 -   -

Bonds and debt securities issued 1,075 - - - -   -

Change in loss before tax   12 (12) -   -

Hedging derivatives (assets) 24 24 2 (2) (1) 1

Hedging derivatives (liabilities) 72 72 63 (65) (25) 26

Change in other comprehensive income  65 (67) (26) 27

Energa SA

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

 40

   31 December 2018

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
as at 31 December 2018

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value
 at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR +
50 bp

WIBOR -
50 bp

EURIBOR +
20 bp

EURIBOR -
20 bp

Assets

Cash pooling receivables 596 596 3 (3) -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,063 2,063 10 (10) -   -

Bonds 4,939 3,155 16 (16) -   -

Other derivatives 12 12 - - - -

Liabilities

Cash pooling liabilities 314 314 (2) 2 -   -

Loans and borrowings  5,066 2,041 (10) 10 -   -

Bonds and debt securities issued 2,100 1,015 (5) 5 -   -

Change in profit before tax   12 (12) -   -

Hedging derivatives (assets) 52 52 11 (11) (5) 5

Hedging derivatives (liabilities) 40 40 70 (72) (29) 30

Change in other comprehensive income  81 (83) (34) 35

Currency risk

With regard to financial transactions, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk due to the loans from a subsidiary, Energa
Finance AB (publ). To hedge that risk, the Company has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap (CCIRS) transactions
and has implemented hedge accounting (see the description in Note 8.12.4). In addition, the Company identifies a foreign
exchange risk relating to its cash.

In the foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis, the possible fluctuations of currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis
of annual variability implied for currency options quoted on the inter-bank market for a given currency pair at the date ending the
reporting period.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
changes of exchange rates, assuming that there are no changes of other risk factors for such classes of financial instruments
which are exposed to the exchange rate change risk:

31 December 2019

FX risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2019

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN rate +
4%

EUR/PLN rate -
4%

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 822 72 3 (3)

Hedging derivatives (assets) 24 1,842 74 (74)

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4,857 2,995 (120) 120

Bonds and debt securities issued 1,075 1,075 (43) 43

Hedging derivatives (liabilities) 72 2,202 88 (88)

Change in loss before tax (11) 11

Change in other comprehensive income* 13 (13)

* in respect of hedging derivatives

Energa SA

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

 41

31 December 2018

FX risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2018

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN rate +
6%

EUR/PLN rate -
6%

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,063 131 8 (8)

Hedging derivatives (assets) 52 1,928 116 (116)

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 5,066 3,025 (182) 182

Bonds and debt securities issued 2,100 1,085 (65) 65

Hedging derivatives (liabilities) 40 2,196 132 (132)

Change in profit before tax (13) 13

Change in other comprehensive income* 22 (22)

* in respect of hedging derivatives

25.2. Credit risk

The income and receivables generated mainly in transactions with subsidiaries follow from the specific line of Energa SA’s
business. The financial standing of Group companies is monitored on an ongoing basis by appropriate task forces of Energa SA,
and therefore exposure to bad debt risk is immaterial.

With respect to other financial assets, such as cash and cash equivalents, credit risk arises when the other party to a contract is
unable to make a payment and the maximum exposure to this risk equals the carrying amount of such instruments.